

**No. 10-2273**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**GARY GLENN; PASTOR LEVON YUILLE; PASTOR RENE B.  
OUELLETTE; PASTOR JAMES COMBS,**  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,*

**V.**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,** IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE THOMAS L. LUDINGTON  
Civil Case No. 10-10429

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE  
P.O. Box 393  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106  
(734) 827-2001  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants state the following:

Plaintiffs-Appellants are private individuals. There is no publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome.

## **REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS .....	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Plaintiffs’ “Course of Conduct” Subjects Them to the Hate Crimes Act .....	4
B.    The Hate Crimes Act Inhibits, Deters, and Chills Plaintiffs’ Expressive Conduct .....	7
C.    The Hate Crimes Act Prohibits “Hate” Speech.....	12
D.    The Attorney General and His Michigan Prosecutors Are “Eager” and “Excited” to Enforce the Act .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    Standard of Review.....	20
II.   Plaintiffs Have Standing to Advance Their Constitutional Claims.....	20

III.	Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Ripe for Review.....	26
A.	Hardship to Plaintiffs .....	27
B.	Likelihood of Injury .....	27
C.	Fitness for Judicial Resolution .....	29
D.	Other Factors .....	30
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Hate Crimes Act Raises Important Issues of Substantive Constitutional Law that the Court Should Resolve .....	33
A.	Plaintiffs’ Course of Conduct Is Protected by the First Amendment .....	33
B.	The Hate Crimes Act Infringes Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Liberties.....	35
C.	<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> Compels a Finding that the Hate Crimes Act Is Facially Invalid .....	40
D.	Congress Lacked Authority to Pass the Hate Crimes Act .....	41
1.	The Act Does Not Regulate Commercial or Economic Activity.....	45
2.	The Act’s “Jurisdictional Element” Fails to Place Any Real Limit on Congress’ Power to Regulate .....	47
3.	The Act Raises Significant Federalism Concerns .....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT  
DOCUMENTS.....58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ACLU v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	20
<i>American Communications Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	25, 35
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	26
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	23, 35
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	36
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	37
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	36
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....34

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....39, 40

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*,  
310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....34

*Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette*,  
515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....33

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....40

*Cheffer v. Reno*,  
55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) .....31

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....34, 35, 40

*Clark v. Library of Congress*,  
750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....38

*Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....27, 34

*DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of N.H.*,  
383 U.S. 825 (1966) .....37

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....24, 27, 31

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....21, 22, 27

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....22, 27



*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....24, 28

*G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....21

*Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....37

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....44

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....33

*Hertz v. United States*,  
560 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Hoffman v. Hunt*,  
126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997) .....21

*Jones v. United States*,  
529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....53

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....25

*Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.*,  
312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....26

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....34

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of  
Aircraft Noises, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....31

*Michigan State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin*,  
788 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1986) .....30

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....49

*Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) .....21, 27

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....36

*Monroe v. City of Charlottesville*,  
579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....31

*Murdock v. Pennsylvania*,  
319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....33

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....34, 36, 37

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....36

*Navegar, Inc. v. United States*,  
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....28, 31

*New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....21, 27

*Nichols v. Muskingum Coll.*,  
318 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Norton v. Ashcroft*,  
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Peick v. Pension Be. Guar. Corp.*,  
724 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1983) .....30

*Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....26, 32

*Perez v. Ledesma*,  
401 U.S. 82 (1971) .....32

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati*,  
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) .....24, 29

*Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willaimette, Inc. v. American  
Coal. of Life Activists*,  
290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Presbyterian Church v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....22, 36

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....39, 40, 41

*Red Bluff Drive-In, Inc. v. Vance*,  
648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1981) .....20

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....24, 33

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....34

*Schall v. Martin*,  
467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....15

*Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen.*,  
419 U.S. 1314 (1974) .....37

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....22, 27, 31

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....33

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....30

*United States v. Bowers*,  
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010) .....48

*United States v. Corp*,  
236 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) .....48

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....*passim*

*United States v. Morales-DeJesus*,  
372 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004) .....48

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....*passim*

*United States v. Rodia*,  
194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999) .....48

*United States v. Wang*,  
222 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2000) .....49, 50, 52

*United States v. Weathers*,  
169 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 1999) .....52

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....23, 30

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....32

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....20

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....35

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....46

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....13, 38

*Zielasko v. State of Ohio*,  
873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989) .....30

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 2.....9, 13, 39

18 U.S.C. § 113.....9

18 U.S.C. § 249.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 844(i) .....53

18 U.S.C. § 922.....52

18 U.S.C. § 1365(h)(4).....7, 8, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) .....50

18 U.S.C. § 1958(a) .....52

18 U.S.C. § 2261(a) .....51

18 U.S.C. § 2421.....51

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 3, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2.....42  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 .....42

**Other Authorities**

Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 11-84, Div. E § 4710 (1)-(6),  
123 Stat. 2841(Oct. 28, 2009).....*passim*
